
Item: SC071616_01   Standard: 06-PS2-2                                                         

Overall Item Performance

Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct

All Students 11,098 27%

Gender   
Female 5,556 28%
Male 5,542 27%

Ethnicity   
African American 1,192 28%
American Indian or Alaska Native 14 14%
Asian 206 31%
Hispanic or Latino 847 25%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 7 29%
White (non-Hispanic) 8,271 28%
Two or More Races 561 26%

Migrant 29 28%

English Learner 275 23%

Economically Disadvantaged 6,551 27%

Students with Disabilities 763 26%



Item: SC071616_01     Standard: 06-PS2-2     Key: B                                                    

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages
Student Group Number of Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%)
All Students 11,098 40% 27% 17% 16%

Gender      
Female 5,556 39% 28% 17% 17%
Male 5,542 41% 27% 17% 15%

Ethnicity      
African American 1,192 30% 28% 24% 19%
American Indian or Alaska Native 14 57% 14% 14% 14%
Asian 206 50% 31% 11% 9%
Hispanic or Latino 847 37% 25% 22% 16%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 7 43% 29% 29%  
White (non-Hispanic) 8,271 42% 28% 15% 16%
Two or More Races 561 37% 26% 18% 19%

Migrant 29 38% 28% 17% 17%

English Learner 275 25% 23% 32% 20%

Economically Disadvantaged 6,551 36% 27% 19% 18%

Students with Disabilities 763 29% 26% 25% 21%



Item: SC071616_02   Standard: 06-PS2-2                                                         
Overall Item Performance

Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct
All Students 11,096 40%

Gender   
Female 5,556 37%
Male 5,540 43%

Ethnicity   
African American 1,191 35%
American Indian or Alaska Native 14 43%
Asian 206 39%
Hispanic or Latino 847 38%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 7 29%
White (non-Hispanic) 8,270 41%
Two or More Races 561 37%

Migrant 29 38%

English Learner 275 38%

Economically Disadvantaged 6,549 38%

Students with Disabilities 761 36%



Item: SC071616_02     Standard: 06-PS2-2     Key: C                                                    

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages
Student Group Number of Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%)
All Students 11,096 34% 12% 40% 14%

Gender      
Female 5,556 36% 12% 37% 15%
Male 5,540 32% 11% 43% 13%

Ethnicity      
African American 1,191 31% 18% 35% 16%
American Indian or Alaska Native 14 43% 7% 43% 7%
Asian 206 36% 10% 39% 15%
Hispanic or Latino 847 32% 12% 38% 18%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 7 43% 14% 29% 14%
White (non-Hispanic) 8,270 35% 11% 41% 14%
Two or More Races 561 35% 11% 37% 17%

Migrant 29 35% 3% 38% 24%

English Learner 275 20% 19% 38% 22%

Economically Disadvantaged 6,549 33% 13% 38% 16%

Students with Disabilities 761 30% 16% 36% 18%



Item: SC071616_03   Standard: 06-PS2-2                                                         
Overall Item Performance

Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct
All Students 11,090 24%

Gender   
Female 5,551 24%
Male 5,539 23%

Ethnicity   
African American 1,191 22%
American Indian or Alaska Native 14 29%
Asian 206 22%
Hispanic or Latino 847 24%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 7 57%
White (non-Hispanic) 8,264 24%
Two or More Races 561 20%

Migrant 29 28%

English Learner 275 24%

Economically Disadvantaged 6,545 23%

Students with Disabilities 762 21%



Item: SC071616_03     Standard: 06-PS2-2     Key: D                                                    

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages
Student Group Number of Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%)
All Students 11,090 19% 35% 22% 24%

Gender      
Female 5,551 19% 34% 23% 24%
Male 5,539 20% 36% 22% 23%

Ethnicity      
African American 1,191 21% 32% 25% 22%
American Indian or Alaska Native 14  57% 14% 29%
Asian 206 18% 43% 16% 22%
Hispanic or Latino 847 21% 30% 25% 24%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 7 14% 29%  57%
White (non-Hispanic) 8,264 19% 35% 22% 24%
Two or More Races 561 18% 39% 24% 20%

Migrant 29 24% 14% 35% 28%

English Learner 275 21% 30% 26% 24%

Economically Disadvantaged 6,545 21% 33% 23% 23%

Students with Disabilities 762 25% 32% 23% 21%



Item: SC071616_04   Standard: 06-PS2-2                                                         
Overall Item Performance

Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct
All Students 11,097 43%

Gender   
Female 5,555 43%
Male 5,542 42%

Ethnicity   
African American 1,191 40%
American Indian or Alaska Native 14 21%
Asian 206 54%
Hispanic or Latino 847 38%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 7 29%
White (non-Hispanic) 8,271 43%
Two or More Races 561 39%

Migrant 29 21%

English Learner 275 32%

Economically Disadvantaged 6,550 40%

Students with Disabilities 764 36%



Item: SC071616_04     Standard: 06-PS2-2     Key: B                                                    

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages
Student Group Number of Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%)
All Students 11,097 27% 43% 14% 17%

Gender      
Female 5,555 26% 43% 14% 16%
Male 5,542 27% 42% 13% 18%

Ethnicity      
African American 1,191 27% 40% 17% 17%
American Indian or Alaska Native 14 29% 21% 14% 36%
Asian 206 21% 54% 8% 17%
Hispanic or Latino 847 30% 38% 16% 16%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 7 43% 29% 29%  
White (non-Hispanic) 8,271 26% 43% 13% 17%
Two or More Races 561 28% 39% 16% 17%

Migrant 29 31% 21% 14% 35%

English Learner 275 29% 32% 24% 15%

Economically Disadvantaged 6,550 27% 40% 16% 17%

Students with Disabilities 764 26% 36% 19% 20%



Item: SC071616_06   Standard: 06-ESS1-2                                                         
Overall Item Performance

Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct
All Students 11,096 30%

Gender   
Female 5,556 29%
Male 5,540 31%

Ethnicity   
African American 1,193 26%
American Indian or Alaska Native 14 29%
Asian 206 40%
Hispanic or Latino 847 26%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 7 14%
White (non-Hispanic) 8,268 31%
Two or More Races 561 29%

Migrant 29 21%

English Learner 275 19%

Economically Disadvantaged 6,551 27%

Students with Disabilities 763 23%



Item: SC071616_06     Standard: 06-ESS1-2     Key: A                                                    

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages
Student Group Number of Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%)
All Students 11,096 30% 16% 28% 27%

Gender       
Female 5,556 29% 16% 29% 27%
Male 5,540 31% 15% 27% 27%

Ethnicity      
African American 1,193 26% 19% 29% 27%
American Indian or Alaska Native 14 29% 7% 29% 36%
Asian 206 40% 14% 27% 19%
Hispanic or Latino 847 26% 16% 29% 29%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 7 14%  43% 43%
White (non-Hispanic) 8,268 31% 15% 28% 27%
Two or More Races 561 29% 15% 30% 26%

Migrant 29 21% 10% 17% 52%

English Learner 275 19% 16% 37% 28%

Economically Disadvantaged 6,551 27% 17% 29% 28%

Students with Disabilities 763 23% 20% 28% 30%



Item: SC071616_07   Standard: 06-ESS1-2                                                         
Overall Item Performance

Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct
All Students 11,093 46%

Gender   
Female 5,553 44%
Male 5,540 47%

Ethnicity   
African American 1,189 32%
American Indian or Alaska Native 14 29%
Asian 206 62%
Hispanic or Latino 847 39%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 7 14%
White (non-Hispanic) 8,269 48%
Two or More Races 561 45%

Migrant 29 38%

English Learner 274 26%

Economically Disadvantaged 6,546 40%

Students with Disabilities 761 36%



Item: SC071616_07     Standard: 06-ESS1-2     Key: D                                                    

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages
Student Group Number of Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%)
All Students 11,093 13% 25% 16% 46%

Gender      
Female 5,553 13% 26% 17% 44%
Male 5,540 14% 24% 15% 47%

Ethnicity      
African American 1,189 17% 31% 20% 32%
American Indian or Alaska Native 14 21% 36% 14% 29%
Asian 206 12% 18% 8% 62%
Hispanic or Latino 847 16% 24% 20% 39%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 7 29% 43% 14% 14%
White (non-Hispanic) 8,269 12% 25% 15% 48%
Two or More Races 561 16% 23% 16% 45%

Migrant 29 14% 38% 10% 38%

English Learner 274 22% 30% 23% 26%

Economically Disadvantaged 6,546 15% 27% 18% 40%

Students with Disabilities 761 18% 27% 19% 36%



Student Group Number of Students Average Item Score
All Students 10,672 0.6

Gender   
Female 5,369 0.6
Male 5,303 0.5

Ethnicity   
African American 1,092 0.3
American Indian or Alaska Native 14 0.9
Asian 202 0.9
Hispanic or Latino 813 0.4
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 5 0.4
White (non-Hispanic) 8,010 0.6
Two or More Races 536 0.5

Migrant 26 0.3

English Learner 257 0.2

Economically Disadvantaged 6,237 0.4

Students with Disabilities 723 0.3

Overall Item Performance

Item: SC071616_08   Standard: 06-PS2-2                              



Item: SC071616_08     Standard: 06-PS2-2     Key: Rubric

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages
Student Group Number of Students Score 0 (%) Score 1 

(%)

Score 2 

(%)

Score 3 

(%)

Score 

4 (%)
All Students 10,672 62% 26% 9% 3% 1%

Gender       
Female 5,369 58% 28% 10% 3% 1%
Male 5,303 65% 25% 8% 3% 1%

Ethnicity       
African American 1,092 78% 16% 5% 1% 0%
American Indian or Alaska Native 14 50% 14% 29% 7% 0%
Asian 202 44% 33% 13% 8% 2%
Hispanic or Latino 813 69% 24% 5% 1% 0%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 5 60% 40% 0% 0% 0%
White (non-Hispanic) 8,010 59% 28% 10% 3% 1%
Two or More Races 536 65% 26% 6% 2% 1%

Migrant 26 69% 27% 4% 0% 0%

English Learner 257 85% 13% 2% 0% 0%

Economically Disadvantaged 6,237 68% 24% 6% 2% 0%

Students with Disabilities 723 78% 16% 4% 2% 1%



Item: SC071616_10   Standard: 06-ESS1-2                                
Overall Item Performance

Student Group Number of Students Average Item Score
All Students 11,088 1

Gender   
Female 5,551 1
Male 5,537 1

Ethnicity   
African American 1,188 0.8
American Indian or Alaska Native 14 0.8
Asian 206 1.2
Hispanic or Latino 845 0.9
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 7 0.7
White (non-Hispanic) 8,269 1
Two or More Races 559 1

Migrant 28 0.7

English Learner 273 0.7

Economically Disadvantaged 6,541 0.9

Students with Disabilities 762 0.9



Item: SC071616_10    Standard: 06-ESS1-2     Key: B & E

Item Breakout Statistics - Score Percentages
Student Group Number of Students Score 0 (%) Score 1 

(%)

Score 2 

(%)
All Students 11,088 24% 53% 23%

Gender     
Female 5,551 24% 54% 22%
Male 5,537 24% 53% 23%

Ethnicity     
African American 1,188 29% 57% 14%
American Indian or Alaska Native 14 36% 50% 14%
Asian 206 17% 49% 35%
Hispanic or Latino 845 26% 56% 17%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 7 43% 43% 14%
White (non-Hispanic) 8,269 23% 53% 24%
Two or More Races 559 23% 54% 23%

Migrant 28 43% 46% 11%

English Learner 273 35% 55% 10%

Economically Disadvantaged 6,541 27% 54% 19%

Students with Disabilities 762 27% 59% 14%
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